
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Ranson (Vice-Chair), Seaton (Chair), Parton and 
Popley (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in 
Committee Room 2, Southfield Offices on Monday, 10th January 2022 at 6.00 pm for the 
following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
23rd December 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6th December 
2021. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

6.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY INFORMAL CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Informal Cabinet agenda for the 
Commission to consider. 

 
7.   ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following items have been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the informal 
Cabinet agenda for 13th January 2022: 

 
 (a)   Charnwood Grants - Strategic Partners (2022/23 - 2023/24)  

 

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to put 
forward proposals for t h e  Strategic Partner Grant Scheme 
funding for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 

11 - 39 

 (b)   EXEMPT - Leisure Centre Contract 5 year Extension  
 
An exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture, 
circulated to members.  
 
THIS IS AN EXEMPT REPORT AND WILL BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13. 
 

 

8.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 
 

 

 There were no items for pre-decision scrutiny at the last meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission and therefore there is no Cabinet response.  

 
9.   PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK 

 
40 - 49 

 To consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels. 
 

10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

50 - 54 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Commission to review and 
agree the scrutiny work programme. 

 
11.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
55 - 67 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out the list of forthcoming 
Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for consideration, in 
order to identify items for future scrutiny. 

Page 2



 

 
12.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of this item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest of disclosing the information. 

 
13.   LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT 5 YEAR EXTENSION 

 
 

 An exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture, circulated to members.  
 
For information, further meetings of the Scrutiny Commission are scheduled as 
follows; 
 
7th February 2022 
7th March 2022 
4th April 2022 

 

Page 3



 

SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 

 
What topics to choose? 

    
• What difference will scrutiny make? 
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register? 
• Is this a corporate priority? 
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements?  
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny? 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree? 
• Why?  
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …? 
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed? 
• What are the financial implications? 

 
• What other options have been considered? 
• Who has been consulted and what were the results? 
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.? 

 
Basic Questions 
 

• Why are you/we doing this? 
• Why are you/we doing it in this way? 
• How do you/we know you are making a difference? 
• How are priorities and targets set? 
• How do you/we compare? 
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere? 

 

Page 4



 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th December 2021 
Published – 20th December 2021  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Parton, K. Harris, 
Popley and Charles 

   
 

 Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) and Democratic 
Services Manager 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ranson and Miah 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 15th November 2021 were 
approved. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

66. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

67. COMMERCIALISATION SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE  
 
A report to enable th
[...]
RUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 

CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider.  
 

69. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
There were no items identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet agenda. 
 

70. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 9 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).      
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted. 
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process.  
 

71. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 10 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
 

Page 7



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th December 2021 
Published – 20th December 2021  

 

The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. 
Following the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report containing the 
scoping document for the ‘Combatting Loneliness’ scrutiny panel for approval was 
circulated. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was highlighted that an amendment was required in the scoping document for 
the ‘Combatting Loneliness’ scrutiny panel. The section on ‘Resource 
Requirements’ stated that a Lead Officer and other officers with oversight of 
community and neighbourhood policy were required. However, the panel was 
informal and so there would be no resources of this nature available to the 
panel. The Lead Officer and other officers would act as witnesses only to 
support panel work. The scoping document for the panel would need to be 
amended to reflect this. The Commission approved the scoping document for 
the ‘Combatting Loneliness’ scrutiny panel, providing the amendment was 
made. 
 

ii. It was agreed that Councillor Hamilton become Chair of the ‘Crime, ASB and 
Youth Crime’ scrutiny panel. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny panels. 
 

2. That the scoping document for the ‘Combatting Loneliness’ scrutiny panel be 
amended, removing the Lead Officer and other officers from the ‘Resource 
Requirements’ section. 

 
Reasons 
 

1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
 

2. To enable panel work to commence. 
 

72. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
It was highlighted that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel had discussed the 
annual Community Safety Partnership Review at their recent meeting. This item was 
already on the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme and 
this was considered to be the most appropriate place for scrutinising this topic as it 
was performance related.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was due to consider the most appropriate place for 
scrutinising this topic at their meeting in either February or March 2022. 

Page 8



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th December 2021 
Published – 20th December 2021  

 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme.  
 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this 
item and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

 
Reasons  
 

1. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
 

2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date. 

 
73. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
The Commission did not add any items to their work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
 
Reasons  
 

1. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough. 
 

2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 17th 

January 2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 

Page 9



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th December 2021 
Published – 20th December 2021  

 

Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

LEADER DECISION – 13TH JANUARY 2022 

 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Lead Member: Cllr Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM        CHARNWOOD GRANTS STRATEGIC PARTNERS 2022/23 – 2023/24 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To put forward proposals for t he  Strategic Partner Grant Scheme funding for 2022/23 
and 2023/24. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1. That the following Strategic Partner Grants be approved, subject to budget 
approval: 

 

Organisation Amount Awarded 
2022/23 (Year 1) 

Provisional Amount 
2023/24 (Year 2) 

Citizens Advice Charnwood  
£86,705 

 

 
£86,705 

Equality Action £20,454 £20,454 

Fearon Hall Community 
Association 

£29,727 £29,727 

Gorse Covert Community 
Association 

£19,922 £19,922 

John Storer Charnwood £84,490 £84,490 

Shepshed Volunteer Centre 
(John Storer Charnwood) 

£9,537 £9,537 

Living Without Abuse £17,513 £17,513 

Syston Volunteer Centre see recommendation 2 
below 

see recommendation 2 
below 

 

2. That a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 2022/23 provisional amount be awarded 
in principle to Syston Volunteer Centre, subject to them continuing to work with the 
Council and receipt of evidence demonstrating that they have revisited their 
business plan and are moving towards further community engagement/ volunteering 
activities, by the end of March 2022 and that the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Lead Member, to determine 
the most appropriate way forward, including the reallocation of funding to other 
Strategic Partners if Syston Volunteer Centre are not able to meet those conditions. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

 

3. That the Head of Neighbourhood Services be given delegated authority to finalise 
the terms and conditions of the Strategic Partner Grants awarded and Service Level 
Agreements 

 
4. That it be noted that Clockwise Credit Union did not apply for a Strategic Partner 

Grant for 2022/23 – 2023/24 and that the amounts set out in recommendations 1 
and 2 include the redistribution of the £7,883 that Clockwise Credit Union were 
invited to apply for between the remaining Strategic Partners. 

 
Reasons 

 

 


[...]
y 

would continue to work with Age Concern and Age UK.  Most current 
volunteering opportunities are with driving and computers and they want to 
expand and provide more volunteering services. They are also looking at 
working with the Baldwin Trust.   

Page 30



 

 

 

 
98. The organisation has 590 service users, 27 volunteers, and 2.6 members of 

staff. 
 

99. The organisation was invited to apply for up to £9,291. 
 

100. The officer assessment scored this scheme at 62.2.  The Grants Panel are 
recommending that a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 2022/23 be 
awarded in principle to Syston Volunteer Centre, subject to them continuing to 
work with the Council and receipt of evidence demonstrating that they have 
revisited their business plan and are moving towards further community 
engagement / volunteering activities, by the end of March 2022.  Should a grant 
be awarded for 2022/23, funding for 2023/24 will be confirmed following an 
evaluation at the end of Year 1 and will be subject to budget approval.   

 
101. Panel comments on Application: 

 

• The Panel recognise the important work that this organisation does in the 
community and that there is evidence of need; 

• The Panel feel that the amount of direct community work and 
development of wider volunteering has reduced and that the organisation 
currently is operating as a community transport organisation only. 

• The Panel feel that the organisation is open to suggestions, and eager to 
work with Officers and other organisations to develop their remit, and 
therefore there is potential for this to be revisited;  

• The Panel would like to see the continued development of wider services 
for the South Charnwood area; 

• The Panel would like the organisation to focus on progression and 
development of wider community projects / activities that they 
demonstrated during their presentation and reflect this in their revised 
business plan; 

• The Panel recommend that the organisation vi
[...]

Budget Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Budget Scrutiny Panel met on 8th December 2021. The following summarises the 
outcomes of the meeting; 
 

i. The panel reviewed and noted the Revenue Monitoring Position (General Fund 

And HRA) Period 7 

ii. The panel reviewed and noted the Draft 2022/23 General Fund And HRA 

Budgets. 

iii. The panel reviewed and noted the Draft Capital Plan 2022/23 To 2024/25. 

iv. A presentation was delivered on the Government’s financial settlement and it 

was highlighted that more information regarding this would become available 

late December 2021. 

v. The panel discussed possible Budget Scrutiny Panel recommendations and it 

was resolved that panel members forward proposed recommendations and 

observations to the Chair in a timely manner via email and that a draft of the 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



 

 

agreed Panel report is made available for publication with the agenda for the 

consideration of the report at its meeting on 5th January 2022. 

Crime, Youth Crime and ASB Scrutiny Panel 
 
At the last meeting of the Scrutiny Commission, it was agreed that Councillor Hamilton 
be appointed Chair of the Crime, ASB and Youth Crime scrutiny panel. Councillor 
Hamilton will meet with officer to discuss the scope of the panel. 
 
Combatting Loneliness Scrutiny Panel 
 
At the last meeting of the Scrutiny Commission, the scoping document for the 
Combatting Loneliness scrutiny panel was approved. 
 
 
Appendices:   Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Panels   

  Appendix 2 – Digitisation and Transformation of Services 

Scrutiny Panel Scoping Document 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to Contact: Karen Widdowson 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 01509 634785 
 karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk   

Page 41

mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk


 

Scrutiny Panels  

The CfGS 4 Principles: 

 Provides a ‘critical friend’ challenge to the executive – policy development, policy review and performance management. 

 ‘Enables’ the voice and concerns of th
[...]
anel should aim to complete its work and submit its report to the Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 5th May 2022. 
 

 
 

Page 49



 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 10  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes reviewing the changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and adding items to their work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 

 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 

updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 

and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

Reasons 
 
1. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 

2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 

Policy Context 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 commits the Council to continue to improve 
customer service and deliver outstanding services. 
 
Background 

A change in the scrutiny structure was approved at full Council on 26th April 2021. 

This permitted the establishment of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee met on 30th November 2021. The 
outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes which are available on the council’s 
website. 
 
The current Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, as it stood 
at the time of the publication of this agenda, is attached as an Appendix to enable the 
Commission to consider new items and currently unscheduled items, and when those 
should be considered. 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Any decisions taken by the Commission during the meeting will be reflected in an 
updated Work Programme. 
 

[...]

Monitoring report at 
each quarterly 
meeting. 

Sep 2022 
 
(annual item) 

Climate Change 
Strategy 
Action Plan 

Monitoring of the Climate 
Change Strategy Action 
Plan. 

Monitoring of progress on 
Action Plan. 

Lead Member/ 
M. French / C. 
Clarke 

Requested by Scrutiny 
Workshop to be an 
annual review. Agreed 
with C/VC to review in 
Sep (19 Jul ‘21) 

 

P
age 54



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 11   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review its own work programme, including considering 
the list of forthcoming Executive Key Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-
decision scrutiny. 
 
Work Programme  
 
The Commission’s current work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  Currently the 
work programme consists of items concerned with the Commission’s roles in 
overseeing the scrutiny function and undertaking pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission on 6th December 2021 no changes were 
made to the work programme. 
 
Key Decisions 
 
To enable the Commission to be aware of the Key Decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet over the coming months and to determine which, if any, of these items should 
be programmed for pre-decision scrutiny, details of forthcoming Exempt and Key 
Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Items dated prior to this meeting have been removed from the Appendix to avoid 
confusion. 
 

 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme 
 
Appendix 2 – Notice of Key Decisions 
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

Officer to Contact: Karen Widdowson 
Democratic Services Manager 
(01509) 634785 
Karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 

 

 
 
 
 
  

 
Responsible 

Body 
Meeting 

Date 

 
Issue 

Scope of Item / Terms 

of 
Referen

ce 

 
Reason for Scrutiny 

Invitees / Officers 
 

Progress / Notes / 
Action Requested 

Scrutiny 
Commission 

10 January 
2022 
 
(standard 
item) 

Questions under 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
Procedure 11.16 

In response to the CfGS 
guidance to scrutiny 
during the Covid-19 
pandemic, this existing 
function will be promoted 
to encourage public 
participation. 

  Agreed Scrutiny 
Commission 1 June 
2020, min ref 5 
2020/21 

 
 
 

 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
10 January 
2022 

 
(if applicable, 
standing item) 

 
Pre-decision 
scrutiny of any 
specific financial 
matters to be 
considered by 
Cabinet 

 To ensure pre-decision 
scrutiny of any out-turn 
reports, virements and in- 

year service pressures, particularly 
when they are related to additional 
costs arising from decisions by other 
agencies to reduce services. 

 
 
 

K.Widdowson (report)  
 

Lead Officer (meeting) 

 
Agreed by SMB 23 
January 2019 (see 
minute 31.2) 
(supports 
recommendation of 
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel Jan 2019). 

 
To be identified from 
the Key Decisins 
Notice or from the 
Cabinet agenda. 

 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Commission 

10 January 
2022 

 
(standing item) 

 
 

Cabinet items for 
pre- decision 
scrutiny 

  
To allow identification of items from 
the latest Key Decisions Notice for 
pre- decision scrutiny by the 
Commission. 

K.Widdowson (report) 
 

Lead Officer (meeting) 

Items may also be 
determined by the 

Chair and Vice-
chair in 
consultation with 
the Democratic 
Services 
Manager. 
Further 
items may 
also be 
added 
following  

publication of the 
Cabinet agenda. 

APPENDIX 1 

P
age 56



 
 

Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 

 

 
 

Scrutiny 
Commission 

10 January 
2022 

 
(standing item) 

 

Pre-decision 
scrutiny – Cabinet 
Response 

 To consider the response of Cabinet 
to recommendations by the 
Commission on pre- decision 
scrutiny items. 

 
K.Widdowson 

(report)  
 

Lead Officer (meeting) 

 
 

Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

10 January 
2022 
 
(standing item) 

Progress with 
Pa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
10TH JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson) 
 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, K. Harris and 

Parton 
  

Councillor Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Community Support and Equalities) 
 

 Head of Leisure and Culture 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Leisure Contract and Business Manager 

 Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miah. Councillor Popley attended the 

meeting virtually, see notes at end of minutes. 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

74. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6th December 2021 were 
approved. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

77. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

78. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY INFORMAL CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Informal Cabinet agenda for the 
Commission to consider.  
 



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

79. ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

80. CHARNWOOD GRANTS - STRATEGIC PARTNERS (2022/23 - 2023/24)  
 
A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to put forward proposals for the 
Strategic Partner Grant Scheme funding for 2022/23 and 2023/24.  (item 7a on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities and the 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager assisted with the consideration of this 
item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was acknowledged that the information in the report was clear and 
comprehensive and members thanked officers for the work involved in the 
Strategic Partner Grants process. 
 

ii. The report had recommended that a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 
2022/23 provisional amount be awarded in principle to Syston Volunteer 
Centre, as opposed to the two-year funding recommendation for other 
applicants. This was due to the Council requiring further evidence to 
demonstrate that relevant criteria were met. Officers were confident that the 
Syston Volunteer Centre was able to develop their offer to residents as outlined 
by the Council and provide evidence of this to secure further funding in the 
2023/24 period. 
 

iii. The Syston Volunteer Centre was historically a transportation service for 
resident. The Council had encouraged the Centre to develop further services to 
meet requirements for the allocation of grant funding. The service had 
developed stronger relationships with partner organisations and a successful 
befriending service had been set up during the pandemic. The Centre was 
continuing to develop their offer to residents.   
 

iv. The financial offer to each organisation was relative to the services provided 
and this was reviewed annually as part of the monitoring and evaluation 
process before the second year funding was allocated to each organisation.  

 
v. Some of the organisations discussed within the report had met criteria related 

to sustainability and carbon reduction. However, it was acknowledged that 
some organisations had adopted measures to improve sustainability and 
reduce carbon and had not referred to this in the application process. It was 
suggested that this be considered during subsequent grant awarding processes 
by encouraging organisations to discuss sustainability and carbon reduction in 
their applications.  

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services.  
 
Reason 
  



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 
Councillor Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that he would have voted in support of 
the recommendations set out in the report had he been physically present at the 
meeting and able to do so.  
 

81. EXEMPT - LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT 5 YEAR EXTENSION  
 
An exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture was circulated to Members and 
was considered under item 13 on the agenda. 
 

82. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
There were no items for pre-decision scrutiny at the last meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission and therefore there was no Cabinet response to note. 
 

83. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel meeting scheduled for 14th December 
2021 had been postponed, which meant that the panel timeline would need to 
be extended to May 2022. 
 

ii. The Budget Scrutiny Panel report was submitted to the Scrutiny Commission, 
outlining a number of observations made by the panel. It was noted that future 
meetings of the panel would be required to recommend on financial impact, 
savings and income with regard to the year’s budget. Some of the topics 
highlighted for consideration in the next cycle of Budget Scrutiny Panel 
meetings were void properties, garages and the scoping of car parks and 
charges. 
 

iii. The Chair of the Crime, Youth Crime and ASB Scrutiny Panel was due to meet 
with officers to discuss the scoping document for the panel. Following this 
discussion, the scoping document would be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Commission for approval.  
 

iv. An email inviting expression of interest in participation in the Combatting 
Loneliness Scrutiny Panel had been sent to all eligible members. Work on this 
panel will commence following the appointment of members. 
 

v. The scoping document for the Digitisation and Transformation of Services 
Scrutiny Panel was reviewed by the Scrutiny Commission and no issues were 
highlighted. The scoping document was approved and work on the panel could 
commence following the meeting. 



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

 
vi. It was suggested that the Promoting Tourism in Charnwood Scrutiny Panel was 

deferred due to the resource implications on officers. It was suggested that the 
panel should commence in March/April 2022. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the progress of scrutiny panels be noted. 
 

2. That the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel should be extended to May 2022. 
 

3. That the Budget Scrutiny Panel report be approved for submission to the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 10th February 2022. 

 
4. That the Digitalisation Scrutiny Panel scoping document be approved and that 

work on this panel commence in February 2022. 
 

5. That the Promoting Tourism in Charnwood Scrutiny Panel start date be 
deferred to March/April 2022 due to the officer resourcing implications. It was 
suggested that the panel should commence in March/April 2022. 

 
Reasons 
 

1-5. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter and subject. 
 
Councillor Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that he would have voted in support of 
the recommendations set out in the report had he been physically present at the 
meeting and able to do so.  
 

84. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be noted 
with no changes. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date. 
 

85. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
The following items were identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Key Decisions 
Notice; 
 

i. Local Development Scheme – 7th March 2022. 
 

ii. Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 – 4th April 2022. 
 

iii. Charnwood Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order 2022 – July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
 

Reasons 
 

1. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough. 

 
2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 

 
86. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest of disclosing the information.  
 
At this point in the meeting the sound recording was switched off.  
 

87. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT 5 YEAR EXTENSION  
 
An exempt Informal Cabinet report of the Head of Leisure and Culture was considered 
for pre-decision scrutiny (exempt item 7b on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities, the Head of Leisure and 
Culture and the Leisure Contract and Business Manager assisted with the 
consideration of this item. A summary of the Commission’s discussion on this matter is 
provided in the exempt minute (Scrutiny Commission Minute 87E. 2021/22). 



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 10th January 2022 
Published -  

 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 

February 2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. Councillor Popley attended the meeting virtually. This was to limit the members in 
the meeting room given the position with Covid-19. Votes were taken from 
members physically present in the meeting. 

 
4. The following officers listed as present attended the meeting virtually; Head of 

Leisure and Culture, Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager, Leisure Contract 
and Business Manager. The remaining officers listed were 
were physically present in the meeting. 


